The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
management of the Company is as follows.

 Nominal Amount

 As at
31st March, 2024

 As at
31st March, 2023

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets  -   -

Fixed deposits with banks  2.37  1.71

Financial liabilities  -   -

 2.37  1.71

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets  -   -

Financial liabilities  824.26  931.22

 824.26  931.22

45 	Financial instruments - Fair values and risk management (Contd.)

Notes to the Standalone Financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2024
(All amounts are in Rupees Crore, unless otherwise stated)

SUTLEJ TEXTILES AND INDUSTRIES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 214

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and statement of profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

50 basis points
increase

50 basis points
decrease

50 basis points
increase

50 basis points
decrease

31st March, 2024

Variable-rate instruments (4.12) 4.12 (2.68) 2.68

Cash flow sensitivity (4.12) 4.12 (2.68) 2.68

31st March, 2023

Variable-rate instruments (4.66) 4.66 (3.03) 3.03

Cash flow sensitivity (4.66) 4.66 (3.03) 3.03

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments.

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

c.	 Commodity price risks

The Company is exposed to the risk of  price fluctuations of raw materials, dyes and chemicals, work-in-
progress and finished goods. The Company manages its commodity price risk by maintaining adequate
inventory of raw materials, dyes and chemicals, work-in-progress and finished goods considering